@
g arihant
AW success AND NOTHING LESS

CHSL10+2 fero |

LDC/DEO/ JSA
3TTHTSH U¥tem 2023

2023 e I8 7Y HeAl
T FHTALT

v selvaw Aicas 9u+,
20 AFIH T W
3 Hith T




SSC

CHSL 10+2 f&=P

LDC/ DEO/JSA
TS U9iem 2023






SSC

CHSL 10+2 feoo

LDC/ DEO/JSA
SATFTS UNlen 2023

&R AL Ud qaTfad

arihant
@ SUCCESS AND NOTHING LESS




arihant

SUCCESS AND NOTHING LESS

RE=a ufeeteher=a (o) ferfaes

vt R

% © I
39 GRS & (Bl A 37 BT Jiocara AT f-AT guret & HeR JAvi & 93
arerar fot Y Tl TRIb—Feragid, Hbfdma, Bierbrdl, R a1 a9
HISTH | YHRIG DI AR & 31 faaor 721 fman o e & | aiRe=1’ 7 orq
TN ¥ 39 Qe & el o faaRvl i S Al & T e B 1 g |
GBI A 1 T b1 el b Uil T 30 B aredl fby o aafay o forg
YHIRID, FIEH, TTEH 37al o THER 78 ¢ |
FYI gfrare 7 =1dE &3 RS BRI |

v . st
MBI’ 4577/15, 3TIETA s, GRAT 79, 7 faeet- 110002
HIF: 011-47630600, 43518550
& SRt
prferl, Sodlo TR, #R3 (41)— 250002
HIF: 0121-7156203, 7156204

% oTRAT PRI
JITRT, ITEFREIR, IR, SIS, I8, faeel, Jarerdl, Tavmas,
STAYR, ST, PITBId, TS, , AFTYR AT Jor

Y X625.00
% PONO: TXT-XX-XXXXXXX-X-XX

PUBLISHED BY ARIHANT PUBLICATIONS (INDIA) LTD.

*IRET B gDl b IR H 3P ABN & foTg TRy
www.arihantbooks.com TR 17T Exl Eakl
info@arihantbooks.com UX qHh BV |

Follow uson... © [&] 3



fersg -3

HAleas YU 10-03-2023 (Y UTe) 3-15
Hieas YR 09-03-2023 (Il urelh) 16-27
Hicas YU 09-03-2023 (Jci drett) 28-40
HAleas YUR 02-06-2022 (VT UTeft) 1-11
HAieas YUR 01-06-2022 (VT UTeft) 12-22
Hicas YR 12-08-2021 (Jcf Trett) 1-14
Hieas UuR 12-10-2020 3-12
Hiedas 4uR 01-07-2019 13-22
A&ITHS AT 1-154
1. A¥er ggfd 3-12

2. -, TF-EH, HIdiD
Tq RN SR AReATHRuT 13-20
3. 3frad 21-25
4. U Ud FHUTA 26-30
5. wfcreraar 31-36
6. oY, B 3R ga 37-44
7. ARy 45-48
8. WTURY TS U4 Tehgfg TSl 49-56
9. THI Uq B 57-63
10. =Tel, I ©& X1 64-71
11. fasmor 72-76
12. diemfoa 77-85
13. SaTfEfy 86-102
14. fdenias sanfafy 103-108
15. iy 109-121
16. oty 122-132
17. DSl BT fAgeAyor 133-141
o AFE T (1-5) 143-154



é
g

-

N N N NN N NN NN NN | m  —w  —m  —m = M —m = =
N2 6 X U NS e ®» NS » A XN S

© o N O LA W N

FHT RIE0T
ffep=or
ERCKIRNI]

37&R Ud AT YRIefu
PfeT 3itR femrfen
Jrea] T ATfheh o
o UGT Bl
Y qRIEr

it Afram
SNCIRIER I
HHTISTeD Figai
TSt 1d dhetvex
R FETU
CERCING]

=g
AT D fwa
T GITaATDT
MY uRiE
AP IT ATGIT
AT T effenvoT
JAMPIT L

U9 g, e hifeet Td swhifesT

3T A amepferat
e gfed

qUur Ud et ufcfar
SICAREINUEE
M IeT fHfor

AT T (1-5)

1-142
3-9
10-14
15-20
21-23
24-31
32-35
36-39
40-44
45-50
51-58
59-63
64-69
70-76
77-81
82-87
88-92
93-97
98-102
103-105
106-107
108-110
111-113
114-117
118-119
120-123
124-128
129-130

131-142



English Language

- 4 o4
w N = O v

© N o A WN =

Spotting Errors

Improvement of Sentences

Fill in the Blanks

Active and Passive Voice

Direct and Indirect Speech/Narration

Synonyms and Antonyms

Homonyms

Idioms and Phrases
One Word Substitution
Spelling Test

Sentence/Word Rearrangement

Cloze Test

Comprehension

Section Test (1-5)

AT ST dT

—_

© ® NS LA W N

YR gfrgRT

faeg W& ARA @1 A
AR Hfum

AR 3refega=ee
AT §H

FRR TH

Hifere faem

SIS RERIE]

Stta fagm

AFI < (1-5)
Hih 2T (1-3)

1-130
3-20
21-27
28-33
34-43
44-52
53-62
63-71
72-80
81-88
89-92
93-99
100-111
112-119

121-130

1-192
3-45
46-86
87-107
108-126
127-142
143-153
154-163
164-173
174-184

185-192
1-22



Scheme of

Tier-l
Examination

Ti Part Subject Number of Questions/ Time Duration
ter a (Not in Sequence) Maximum Marks (For all four Parts)
English Language
(Basic Knowledge) 25/50
60 Minutes (80 Minutes
| I General Intelligence 25/50 for candidates eligible
for scribe as per Para-7.1,
itati ; 7.2and 7.3)
" Qua.ntlta‘tlve AptltuQe 25/50
(Basic Arithmetic Skill)
\Y General Awareness 25/50

The Tier-I Examination will consist of Objective Type, Multiple choice questions only. The questions will be
set in English, Hindi and any language opted by the candidate in the application form, as given at
Annexure-XVI for Part-l, lll & IV of Tier-l examination.

There will be negative marking of 0.50 marks for each wrong answer. Candidates are, therefore, advised to

keep this in mind while answering the questions.



Syllabus

English Language Spot the Error, Fill in the Blanks, Synonyms/ Homonyms, Antonyms, Spellings/
Detecting mis-spelt words, Idioms & Phrases, One word substitution, Improvement of Sentences, Active/
Passive Voice of Verbs, Conversion into Direct/ Indirect narration, Shuffling of Sentence parts, Shuffling of
Sentences in a passage, Cloze Passage, Comprehension Passage.

General Intelligence It would include questions of both verbal and non-verbal type. The test will
include questions on Semantic Analogy, Symbolic operations, Symbolic/ Number Analogy, Trends, Figural
Analogy, Space Orientation, Semantic Classification, Venn Diagrams, Symbolic/ Number Classification,
Drawing inferences, Figural Classification, Punched hole/ pattern-folding & unfolding, Semantic Series,
Figural Pattern-folding and completion, Number Series, Embedded figures, Figural Series, Critical Thinking,
Problem Solving, Emotional Intelligence, Word Building, Social Intelligence, Coding and de-coding,
Numerical operations, Other sub-topics, if any .

Quantitative Aptitude
Number Systems: Computation of Whole Number, Decimal and Fractions, Relationship between numbers.

Fundamental arithmetical operations: Percentages, Ratio and Proportion, Square roots, Averages, Interest
(Simple and Compound), Profit and Loss, Discount, Partnership Business, Mixture and Allegation, Time and
distance, Time and work.

Algebra: Basic algebraic identities of School Algebra and Elementary surds (simple problems) and Graphs of
Linear Equations.

Geometry: Familiarity with elementary geometric figures and facts: Triangle and its various kinds of centres,
Congruence and similarity of triangles, Circle and its chords, tangents, angles subtended by chords of a
circle, common tangents to two or more circles.

Mensuration: Triangle, Quadrilaterals, Regular Polygons, Circle, Right Prism, Right Circular Cone, Right
Circular Cylinder, Sphere, Hemispheres, Rectangular Parallelepiped, Regular Right Pyramid with triangular or
square Base.

Trigonometry: Trigonometry, Trigonometric ratios, Complementary angles, Height and distances (simple
problems only) Standard Identities like sin20 + cos26 = 1 etc.

Statistical Charts: Use of Tables and Graphs: Histogram, Frequency polygon, Bar-diagram, Pie-chart.

General Awareness Questions are designed to test the candidate’s general awareness of the
environment around him and its application to society. Questions are also designed to test knowledge of
current events and of such matters of everyday observation and experience in their scientific aspect as may
be expected of an educated person. The test will also include questions relating to India and its neighboring
countries especially pertaining to History, Culture, Geography, Economic Scene, General policy and scientific
research.

For VH candidates of 40% and above visual disability, there will be no component of Maps/ Graphs/
Diagrams/ Statistical Data in the General Intelligence and Quantitative Aptitude parts.












p]

(e ffer 10 wTe, 2023 (s areh) )

B fAder

1. 59 HfdcH W H PoT 100 T97 &1 UAP 797 2 3i% &1 &l
2. 39 Wfdcw We d FIX 91T B, 91 I SIS, -2 AT §igHT Ua dbeifdd, -3 WeRcHd STfaedr

3N YT-4 GTET SIS

Find the part of the given sentence

that has an error in it. If there is no

error, choose ‘No error’.

Atmospheric rivers are long, narrow

bands of moisture in the

atmosphere that extends from the

tropics to higher latitudes.

(a) tropics to higher latitudes.

(b) of moisture in the atmosphere that
extends from the

(c) No error

(d) Atmospheric rivers are long,
narrow bands

(b) Part (b) of the given sentence has
an error in it. As the subject of the
sentence ‘Atmospheric rivers’ is plural,
a plural verb ‘extend’ should be used
with it.

Select the most appropriate ‘one
word’ for the expression given
below.

A professional rider in horse race.
(a) Jockey

(b) Horse Pilot

(c) Autocrat

(d) Cellar

(a) ‘Jockey’ refers to a person who is a
‘professional rider in horse race’.

3.

€nP) =T ssh

Improve the underlined part of the
sentence. Choose ‘No improvement’
as an answer if the sentence is
grammatically correct.

The snowstorm will effect thousand
of travellers.

(a) No improvement

(b) affect thousands

(c) effect thousands

(d) affected thousand

(b) ‘affect’ (verb) should be used in
place of ‘effect’ (noun) to improve the
underlined part in the given sentence.

Select the correct indirect form of

the given sentence.

The mayor said to the marshals,

“Don’t conduct any drill tomorrow.”

(a) The mayor ordered the marshals
not to conduct any drill the
previous day.

(b) The mayor ordered the marshals
not to conducted any drill the next
day.

(c) The mayor ordered the marshals
not to conduct any drill the next
day.

(d) The mayor ordered the marshals
not to conduct any drill tomorrow.

bl

(c) ‘The mayor ordered the marshals
not to conduct any drill the next day’ is
the correct indirect form of the given
sentence.

Choose the word that can substitute
the given group of words.
Containing more words than
necessary
(a) Revenant
(c) Laconic

(b) Platonic
(d) Verbose

(d) The word ‘Verbose’ means using
more words than necessary and
therefore long and boring.

Choose the word that is opposite in
meaning to the given word.

Adequate
(a) Indolent (b) Wanting
(c) Superficial (d) Taunting

(b) The word ‘Adequate’ means good
enough or large enough for a
particular purpose. So, ‘wanting’ from
the given options is opposite in
meaning to ‘Adequate’.

In the following question, out of the
given four alternatives, select the
alternative which best expresses the
meaning of the Idiom/Phrase.



©

10

11.

To meet one’s Waterloo

(a) To meet one’s look alike

(b) To face the reality

(c) To be badly defeated in a contest
(d) To realise one’s mistake

(c) The idiom ‘To meet one’s Waterloo
means to be defeated by someone
who is too strong for you or by a
problem that is too difficult for you.

Rearrange the parts of the sentence

in correct order.

In a recent study,

P. little free time like a single parent
nurse caring for

Q. more than one child and working
long hours are

R. we showed that people on low
incomes with

S. set to lose out most as energy
prices rise

(a) PQSR (b) SPQR
(c) RPQS (d) RQSP
(c) The correct order to form a

meaningful sentence is RPQS.

Choose the word that can substitute
the given group of words.

One who does not know reading or
writing.

(a) Fastidious

(b) Scholar

(c) Nliterate

(d) Erudite

(c) ‘llliterate’ refers to ‘one who does
not know reading or writing’.

Choose the incorrectly spelt word.
(a) Transparent

(b) Letter

(c) Scatter

(d) Monstar

(d) Option (d) contians the incorrectly
spelt word. The correct spelling is
‘Monster’.

Select the correct passive form of

the given sentence.

She forgot the papers in the car.

(a) The papers was forgotten by her in
the car.

(b) The papers are forgotten by her in
the car.

(c) The papers were forgotten by her
in the car.

(d) The papers had been forgotten by
her in the car.

(c) ‘The papers were forgotten by her
in the car.’ is the correct passive form
of the given sentence.

12.

13.

14.

15

16.

Rearrange the parts of the sentence

in correct order.

P. some 81 percent of the reefs in
the area had become severely
bleached

Q. warm seawater were particularly
brutal in the Northern part of

R. Australia’s famous Great Barrier
Reef, where surveys reported that

S. from late 2015 to the middle of
2016, the effects of overly

(a) SQRP (b) QRPS

(c) PSQR (d) SPQR

(a) The correct order to form a
meaningful sentence is SQRP.

Find the part of the given sentence

that has an error in it. If there is no
error, choose ‘No error’.

It turns out that my father isn’t alone.
(a) No error (b) It turns out

(c) that my father (d) isn’t alone.

(a) The given sentence is
grammatically correct and contextually
meaningful.

Choose the word that is opposite in
meaning to the given word.
Objurgation

(a) Commination (b) Hamper

(c) Reproof (d) Endorsement
(d) '‘Objurgation’ means to scold
severely. So, ‘Endorsement’ is
opposite in meaning to it as it means
an occasion when someone gives
official public support to a particular
person or thing.

Fill in the blank with the most
suitable word.

One may .......... what he only holds
in trust; he shares what is his own.
(a) appropriate

(b) allocate

(c) appellate

(d) apply

(b) ‘Allocate’ is the most suitable word
to fill in the blank as it means to
officially given something to someone.

Choose the word that can substitute
the given group of words.

A remedy for all ills

(a) Rustic (b) Panacea

(c) Libertine

(d) Convalescent

(b) ‘Panacea’ means something that
will solve all problems or cure all
illnesses.

SSC CHSL (Tier-l) dfeas 9ux 2023

17.

18.

19.

20.

bl

Choose the word that means the
same as the given word.

Eagerly

(a) Plainly (b) Avidly

(c) Perfunctorily (d) Neatly

(b) ‘Avidly’ means is an extremely
eager or interested way. So, it means
the same as ‘Eagerly’.

Select the word that is opposite in
meaning (antonym) to the word
given below.

Celestial
(a) Terrestrial (b) Stellar
(c) Heavenly (d) Divine

(a) 'Celestial’ means of or from the sky
or outside the world. ‘Terrestrial’ is
opposite in meaning to ‘celestial’ as it
means relating to Earth.

In the following question, out of the
given four alternatives, select the
alternative which best expresses the
meaning of the Idiom/Phrase.

To be in two minds

(a) To be less effective

(b) To be over confident

(c) In a dilemma

(d) To migrate

(c) The idiom ‘To be in two minds’
means to be unable to decide what to
do or what you think about something.

Choose the sentence with no

spelling error.

(a) I do not require any technichal
knowledge or expertise.

(b) I do not requir any technical
knowledge or expertice.

(c) I do not require any technical
knowledge or expertise.

(d) I do not require any technical
knowlege or expertice.

(c) The sentence given in option (c)

does not contain any spelling error in it.

Directions (Q. Nos. 21-25) In the following
passage some of the words have been
deleted. Read the passage carefully and
select the correct answer for the given blank
out of the four alternatives.

The difference between the solar radiation
absorbed and the thermal radiation

emitted to space (1)

radiation

budget of the Earth. Since there is no
appreciable long-term trend in planetary

temperature, it may be (2)

that this

budget is essentially zero on a global long
term average.



