मार-टर गाइड



CHSL 10+2 टियर।

LDC/DEO/JSA ऑनलाइन परीक्षा 2023



नवीनतम पाठ्यक्रमानुसार व प्रैक्टिस हेत्

5000+ वस्तुनिष्ठ प्रश्न

- 🗹 अध्यायवार ट्रेंड इण्डीकेटर
- 2023 तक पूछे गए प्रश्नों का समावेश
- नवीनतम सॉल्वड पेपर्स,
 20 सेक्शन टेस्ट्स एवं
 3 मॉक टेस्ट्स

अरिहन्त 'विशेषज्ञ मंडल' द्वारा संगृहीत एवं सम्पादित





अरिहन्त पब्लिकेशन्स (इण्डिया) लिमिटेड

सर्वाधिकार सुरक्षित

प्र © प्रकाशक

इस पुस्तक के किसी भी अंश का पुनरुत्पादन या किसी प्रणाली के सहारे पुनर्प्राप्ति का प्रयास अथवा किसी भी तकनीकी तरीके—इलेक्ट्रॉनिक, मैकेनिकल, फोटोकॉपी, रिकॉर्डिंग या वेब माध्यम से प्रकाशक की अनुमति के बिना वितरण नहीं किया जा सकता है। 'अरिहन्त' ने अपने प्रयास से इस पुस्तक के तथ्यों तथा विवरणों को उचित स्रोतों से प्राप्त किया है। पुस्तक में प्रकाशित किसी भी सूचना की सत्यता के प्रति तथा इससे होने वाली किसी भी क्षति के लिए प्रकाशक, सम्पादक, लेखक अथवा मुद्रक जिम्मेदार नहीं हैं।

सभी प्रतिवाद का न्यायिक क्षेत्र 'मेरठ' होगा।

५ रजि. कार्यालय

'रामछाया' ४५७७/१५, अग्रवाल रोड, दरिया गंज, नई दिल्ली- ११०००२ फोन: 011-47630600, ४३५१८५०

मुख्य कार्यालय

कालिन्दी, टी०पी० नगर, मेरठ (यूपी)— 250002 फोन: 0121-7156203, 7156204

५ शाखा कार्यालय

आगरा, अहमदाबाद, बरेली, बंगलुरु, चेन्नई, दिल्ली, गुवाहाटी, हैदराबाद, जयपुर, झाँसी, कोलकाता, लखनऊ, नागपुर तथा पुणे

५ मूल्य ₹ 625.00

FO No: TXT-XX-XXXXXXXX-X-XX

PUBLISHED BY ARIHANT PUBLICATIONS (INDIA) LTD.

'अरिहन्त' की पुस्तकों के बारे में अधिक जानकारी के लिए हमारी वेबसाइट www.arihantbooks.com पर लॉग इन करें या info@arihantbooks.com पर सम्पर्क करें।

Follow us on... f

विषय-सूची

साल्व	ड पंपर 10-03-2023 (प्रथम पाला)	3-15
सॉल्वड पेपर 09-03-2023 (चतुर्थ पाली)		16-27
सॉल्व	ड पेपर 09-03-2023 (तृतीय पाली)	28-40
सॉल्वड पेपर 02-06-2022 (प्रथम पाली)		1-11
सॉल्व	ड पेपर 01-06-2022 (प्रथम पाली)	12-22
सॉल्व	ड पेपर 12-08-2021 (तृतीय पाली)	1-14
सॉल्व	ड पेपर 12-10-2020	3-12
सॉल्व	ड पेपर 01-07-2019	13-22
संख्य	यात्मक अभियोग्यता	1-154
1.	संख्या पद्धति	3-12
2.	वर्ग-वर्गमूल, घन-घनमूल, घातांक एवं करणी और सरलीकरण	13-20
3.	औसत	21-25
4.	अनुपात एवं समानुपात	26-30
5.	प्रतिशतता	31-36
6.	लाभ, हानि और बट्टा	37-44
<i>7</i> .	साझेदारी	45-48
8.	साधारण ब्याज एवं चक्रवृद्धि ब्याज	49-56
9.	समय एवं कार्य	57-63
10.	चाल, समय एवं दूरी	64-71
11.	मिश्रण	72-76
12.	बीजगणित	77-85
13.	ज्यामिति	86-102
14.	निर्देशांक ज्यामिति	103-108
15.	क्षेत्रमिति	109-121
16.	त्रिकोणमिति	122-132
17.	आँकड़ों का विश्लेषण	133-141
•	सेक्शन टेस्ट (1-5)	143-154

सामा	न्य बुद्धिमत्ता	1-142
1.	समानता परीक्षण	3-9
2.	वर्गीकरण	10-14
3.	शृंखला परीक्षण	15-20
4.	अक्षर एवं संख्या परीक्षण	21-23
5.	कोडिंग और डिकोडिंग	24-31
6.	शब्दों का तार्किक क्रम	32-35
<i>7</i> .	लुप्त पदों को भरना	36-39
8.	क्रम परीक्षण	40-44
9.	गणितीय संक्रियाएँ	45-50
10.	दूरी अभिविन्यास	51-58
11.	सामाजिक बुद्धिमत्ता	59-63
12.	घड़ी एवं कैलेण्डर	64-69
13.	समस्या समाधान	70-76
14.	वेन आरेख	77-81
15.	न्याय निगमन	82-87
16.	आलोचनात्मक चिन्तन	88-92
1 <i>7</i> .	स्थान दृश्यावलोकन	93-97
18.	आव्यूह परीक्षण	98-102
19.	आकृति सादृश्यता	103-105
20.	आकृति वर्गीकरण	106-107
21.	आकृति श्रृंखला	108-110
22.	पंच होल, पैटर्न फोल्डिंग एवं अनफोल्डिंग	111-113
23.	अन्तः स्थापित आकृतियाँ	114-117
24.	आकृति पूर्ति	118-119
25.	दर्पण एवं जल प्रतिबिम्ब	120-123
26.	आकृतियाँ गिनना	124-128
<i>27</i> .	आकृति निर्माण	129-130
•	सेक्शन टेस्ट (1-5)	131-142

Eng	lish Language	1-130
1.	Spotting Errors	3-20
2.	Improvement of Sentences	21-27
3.	Fill in the Blanks	28-33
4.	Active and Passive Voice	34-43
5.	Direct and Indirect Speech/Narration	44-52
6.	Synonyms and Antonyms	53-62
7.	Homonyms	63-71
8.	Idioms and Phrases	72-80
9.	One Word Substitution	81-88
10.	Spelling Test	89-92
11.	Sentence/Word Rearrangement	93-99
12.	Cloze Test	100-111
13.	Comprehension	112-119
•	Section Test (1-5)	121-130
सामा	न्य जागरूकता	1-192
1.	भारतीय इतिहास	3-45
2.	विश्व एवं भारत का भूगोल	46-86
3.	भारतीय संविधान	87-107
4.	भारतीय अर्थव्यवस्था	108-126
5.	सामान्य ज्ञान	127-142
6.	कम्प्यूटर ज्ञान	143-153
7.	भौतिक विज्ञान	154-163
8.	रसायन विज्ञान	164-173
9.	जीव विज्ञान	174-184
•	सेक्शन टेस्ट (1-5)	185-192
•	मॉक टेस्ट (1-3)	1-22

Scheme of

Tier-I Examination

Tier	Part	Subject (Not in Sequence)	Number of Questions/ Maximum Marks	Time Duration (For all four Parts)	
I	I	English Language (Basic Knowledge)	25/50	60 Minutes (80 Minutes for candidates eligible for scribe as per Para-7.1, 7.2 and 7.3)	
	II	General Intelligence	25/50		
	III	Quantitative Aptitude (Basic Arithmetic Skill)	25/50		
	IV	General Awareness	25/50		

The Tier-I Examination will consist of Objective Type, Multiple choice questions only. The questions will be set in English, Hindi and any language opted by the candidate in the application form, as given at Annexure-XVI for Part-II, III & IV of Tier-I examination.

There will be negative marking of 0.50 marks for each wrong answer. Candidates are, therefore, advised to keep this in mind while answering the questions.

Syllabus

English Language Spot the Error, Fill in the Blanks, Synonyms/ Homonyms, Antonyms, Spellings/ Detecting mis-spelt words, Idioms & Phrases, One word substitution, Improvement of Sentences, Active/ Passive Voice of Verbs, Conversion into Direct/ Indirect narration, Shuffling of Sentence parts, Shuffling of Sentences in a passage, Cloze Passage, Comprehension Passage.

General Intelligence It would include questions of both verbal and non-verbal type. The test will include questions on Semantic Analogy, Symbolic operations, Symbolic/ Number Analogy, Trends, Figural Analogy, Space Orientation, Semantic Classification, Venn Diagrams, Symbolic/ Number Classification, Drawing inferences, Figural Classification, Punched hole/ pattern-folding & unfolding, Semantic Series, Figural Pattern-folding and completion, Number Series, Embedded figures, Figural Series, Critical Thinking, Problem Solving, Emotional Intelligence, Word Building, Social Intelligence, Coding and de-coding, Numerical operations, Other sub-topics, if any.

Quantitative Aptitude

Number Systems: Computation of Whole Number, Decimal and Fractions, Relationship between numbers.

Fundamental arithmetical operations: Percentages, Ratio and Proportion, Square roots, Averages, Interest (Simple and Compound), Profit and Loss, Discount, Partnership Business, Mixture and Allegation, Time and distance, Time and work.

Algebra: Basic algebraic identities of School Algebra and Elementary surds (simple problems) and Graphs of Linear Equations.

Geometry: Familiarity with elementary geometric figures and facts: Triangle and its various kinds of centres, Congruence and similarity of triangles, Circle and its chords, tangents, angles subtended by chords of a circle, common tangents to two or more circles.

Mensuration: Triangle, Quadrilaterals, Regular Polygons, Circle, Right Prism, Right Circular Cone, Right Circular Cylinder, Sphere, Hemispheres, Rectangular Parallelepiped, Regular Right Pyramid with triangular or square Base.

Trigonometry: Trigonometry, Trigonometric ratios, Complementary angles, Height and distances (simple problems only) Standard Identities like $\sin 2\theta + \cos 2\theta = 1$ etc.

Statistical Charts: Use of Tables and Graphs: Histogram, Frequency polygon, Bar-diagram, Pie-chart.

General Awareness Questions are designed to test the candidate's general awareness of the environment around him and its application to society. Questions are also designed to test knowledge of current events and of such matters of everyday observation and experience in their scientific aspect as may be expected of an educated person. The test will also include questions relating to India and its neighboring countries especially pertaining to History, Culture, Geography, Economic Scene, General policy and scientific research.

For VH candidates of 40% and above visual disability, there will be no component of Maps/ Graphs/ Diagrams/ Statistical Data in the General Intelligence and Quantitative Aptitude parts.

साल्वड पेपर्स 2023

SSC CHSL (Tier-I)

ाल्वड प

परीक्षा तिथि 10 मार्च, 2023 (प्रथम पाली)

🔽 निर्देश

- 1. इस प्रैक्टिस सेट में कुल 100 प्रश्न हैं। प्रत्येक प्रश्न 2 अंक का है।
- 2. इस प्रैक्टिस सेट में चार भाग हैं, भाग-1 सामान्य अंग्रेजी, भाग-2 सामान्य बृद्धिमत्ता एवं तर्कशक्ति, भाग-3 संख्यात्मक अभियोग्यता और भाग-४ सामान्य जागरुकता।

सामान्य अंग्रेजी

- **1.** Find the part of the given sentence that has an error in it. If there is no error, choose 'No error'. Atmospheric rivers are long, narrow
 - bands of moisture in the atmosphere that extends from the tropics to higher latitudes.
 - (a) tropics to higher latitudes.
 - (b) of moisture in the atmosphere that extends from the
 - (c) No error
 - (d) Atmospheric rivers are long, narrow bands
- (b) Part (b) of the given sentence has an error in it. As the subject of the sentence 'Atmospheric rivers' is plural, a plural verb 'extend' should be used
- **2.** Select the most appropriate 'one word' for the expression given
 - A professional rider in horse race.
 - (a) Jockey
 - (b) Horse Pilot
 - (c) Autocrat
 - (d) Cellar
- (a) 'Jockey' refers to a person who is a 'professional rider in horse race'.

- **3.** Improve the underlined part of the sentence. Choose 'No improvement' as an answer if the sentence is grammatically correct.
 - The snowstorm will effect thousand of travellers.
 - (a) No improvement
 - (b) affect thousands
 - (c) effect thousands
 - (d) affected thousand
- > (b) 'affect' (verb) should be used in place of 'effect' (noun) to improve the underlined part in the given sentence.
- **4.** Select the correct indirect form of the given sentence.
 - The mayor said to the marshals, "Don't conduct any drill tomorrow."
 - (a) The mayor ordered the marshals not to conduct any drill the previous day.
 - (b) The mayor ordered the marshals not to conducted any drill the next
 - (c) The mayor ordered the marshals not to conduct any drill the next
 - (d) The mayor ordered the marshals not to conduct any drill tomorrow.

- (c) 'The mayor ordered the marshals not to conduct any drill the next day' is the correct indirect form of the given sentence.
- **5.** Choose the word that can substitute the given group of words. Containing more words than necessary
 - (a) Revenant
- (b) Platonic
- (c) Laconic
- (d) Verbose
- (d) The word 'Verbose' means using more words than necessary and therefore long and boring.
- **6.** Choose the word that is opposite in meaning to the given word. Adequate
 - (a) Indolent
- (b) Wanting
- (c) Superficial
- (d) Taunting
- (b) The word 'Adequate' means good enough or large enough for a particular purpose. So, 'wanting' from the given options is opposite in meaning to 'Adequate'.
- **7.** In the following question, out of the given four alternatives, select the alternative which best expresses the meaning of the Idiom/Phrase.

SSC CHSL (Tier-I) सॉल्वड पेपर 2023

- To meet one's Waterloo
- (a) To meet one's look alike
- (b) To face the reality
- (c) To be badly defeated in a contest
- (d) To realise one's mistake
- ★ (c) The idiom 'To meet one's Waterloo means to be defeated by someone who is too strong for you or by a problem that is too difficult for you.
- **8.** Rearrange the parts of the sentence in correct order.
 - In a recent study,
 - P. little free time like a single parent nurse caring for
 - Q. more than one child and working long hours are
 - R. we showed that people on low incomes with
 - S. set to lose out most as energy prices rise
 - (a) PQSR
- (b) SPQR
- (c) RPQS
- (d) RQSP
- → (c) The correct order to form a meaningful sentence is RPQS.
- **9.** Choose the word that can substitute the given group of words.

One who does not know reading or writing.

- (a) Fastidious
- (b) Scholar
- (c) Illiterate
- (d) Erudite
- (c) 'Illiterate' refers to 'one who does not know reading or writing'.
- **10.** Choose the incorrectly spelt word.
 - (a) Transparent
 - (b) Letter
 - (c) Scatter
 - (d) Monstar
 - (d) Option (d) contians the incorrectly spelt word. The correct spelling is 'Monster'.
- **11.** Select the correct passive form of the given sentence.
 - She forgot the papers in the car.
 - (a) The papers was forgotten by her in the car.
 - (b) The papers are forgotten by her in the car.
 - (c) The papers were forgotten by her in the car.
 - (d) The papers had been forgotten by her in the car.
- **(c)** 'The papers were forgotten by her in the car.' is the correct passive form of the given sentence.

- **12.** Rearrange the parts of the sentence in correct order.
 - P. some 81 percent of the reefs in the area had become severely bleached
 - Q. warm seawater were particularly brutal in the Northern part of
 - R. Australia's famous Great Barrier Reef, where surveys reported that
 - S. from late 2015 to the middle of 2016, the effects of overly
 - (a) SQRP
- (b) QRPS
- (c) PSQR
- (d) SPQR
- (a) The correct order to form a meaningful sentence is SQRP.
- **13.** Find the part of the given sentence that has an error in it. If there is no error, choose 'No error'.
 - It turns out that my father isn't alone.
 - (a) No error
- (b) It turns out
- (c) that my father (d) isn't alone.
- (a) The given sentence is grammatically correct and contextually meaningful.
- **14.** Choose the word that is opposite in meaning to the given word. Objurgation
 - (a) Commination (b) Hamper
 - (c) Reproof
- (d) Endorsement
- (d) 'Objurgation' means to scold severely. So, 'Endorsement' is opposite in meaning to it as it means an occasion when someone gives official public support to a particular person or thing.
- **15.** Fill in the blank with the most suitable word.

One may what he only holds in trust; he shares what is his own. (a) appropriate

- (b) allocate
- (c) appellate
- (d) apply
- → (b) 'Allocate' is the most suitable word to fill in the blank as it means to officially given something to someone.
- **16.** Choose the word that can substitute the given group of words.
 - A remedy for all ills
 - (a) Rustic
- (b) Panacea
- (c) Libertine
- (d) Convalescent
- **(b)** 'Panacea' means something that will solve all problems or cure all illnesses.

- **17.** Choose the word that means the same as the given word.
 Eagerly
 - (a) Plainly
- (b) Avidly
- (c) Perfunctorily (d) Neatly
- ★ (b) 'Avidly' means is an extremely eager or interested way. So, it means the same as 'Eagerly'.

 Temperature

 **Te
- **18.** Select the word that is opposite in meaning (antonym) to the word given below.
 - Celestial
 - (a) Terrestrial (b) Stellar
 - (c) Heavenly
- (d) Divine
- (a) 'Celestial' means of or from the sky or outside the world. 'Terrestrial' is opposite in meaning to 'celestial' as it means relating to Earth.
- **19.** In the following question, out of the given four alternatives, select the alternative which best expresses the meaning of the Idiom/Phrase.
 - To be in two minds
 - (a) To be less effective
 - (b) To be over confident
 - (c) In a dilemma
 - (d) To migrate
 - (c) The idiom 'To be in two minds' means to be unable to decide what to do or what you think about something.
- **20.** Choose the sentence with no spelling error.
 - (a) I do not require any technichal knowledge or expertise.
 - (b) I do not requir any technical knowledge or expertice.
 - (c) I do not require any technical knowledge or expertise.
 - (d) I do not require any technical knowlege or expertice.
 - (c) The sentence given in option (c) does not contain any spelling error in it.

Directions (Q. Nos. 21-25) In the following passage some of the words have been deleted. Read the passage carefully and select the correct answer for the given blank out of the four alternatives.

The difference between the solar radiation absorbed and the thermal radiation emitted to space (1) radiation budget of the Earth. Since there is no appreciable long-term trend in planetary temperature, it may be (2) that this budget is essentially zero on a global long term average.